

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.7522 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No. | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | OFFICE NOTE |
|---------|------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
|         | 22.04.2025 | <p><b><u>VN, J</u></b></p> <p>Learned standing counsel submitted instructions which show that the construction is being made in the premises of the Junior and Degree college at the instance of the said management.</p> <p>This Court is of the opinion that the right sought to be enforced is a private right arising from lease deed registered in favour of the Petitioner and it would be appropriate to work out the remedy in civil Court rather than the writ jurisdiction.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the Petitioner seeks short accommodation to examine the same.</p> <p>Post on 30.04.2025.</p> <p>Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.</p> <div style="text-align: right;"><hr/>VN,J</div> <p>KLP</p> |             |

|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
|  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|--|