



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3328]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA
PRASAD**

WRIT PETITION NO: 7522/2025

Between:

1. VARADA RAVI KIRAN,, S/O.KASIVISWANADHAM, AGED 45 YEARS,
R/O. D.NO.86-15-6/15 MANTHENA GARDENS, TILAK ROAD, RAJ
AMAHENDRAVAR AM. EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
2. SHAIK ABDUL KHADER,, S/O. S.A. AHAMMED, AGED 41 YEARS,
R/O D.NO.9-11-25 KHAJI STREET, RAJ AMAHENDRAVAR AM.
EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER(S)

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PRI. SECRETARY,
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT,
VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.
2. RAJAMAHENDRAVARAM MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, REP BY ITS
COMMISSIONER, RAJ AMAHENDR AVAR AM. EAST GODAVARI
DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT(S):

Counsel for the Petitioner(S):

1. P RAJESH BABU

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP MUNICIPAL ADMN AND URBAN DEV AP

The Court made the following:

ORAL ORDER:

Sri P. Rajesh Babu, learned Counsel for the Petitioners submits that both the Writ Petitioners herein seek to withdraw this Writ Petition. Learned Counsel has placed across the table a Photocopy of the Memo signed by both the Writ Petitioners seeking to withdraw this Writ Petition. Learned Counsel submits that the said Memo has been filed only today. This Memo is taken on record.

2. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. No order as to costs.
3. Interlocutory Applications, if any, stand closed in terms of this order.

GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD, J

Dt: 20.04.2026
DSV

135

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD

WRIT PETITION NO: 7522/2025

20.04.2026

DSV

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI**MAIN CASE No. WRIT PETITION NO: 7522/2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
8.	20.04.2026	<u>GRKP, J</u> Writ Petition is dismissed as withdrawn. (vide separate order) DSV <u>GRKP, J</u>	

--	--	--	--